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™ Stan Stanart

ﬂﬁ-m County Clerk

ﬂmm Harris County

f NO. 412,249

ESTATE OF § IN PROBATE COURT
s §

3 NELVA E. BRUNSTING § NUMBER FOUR (4) OF
L™

§

) DECEASED § HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER, CONSOLIDATE OR
SNATCH RELATED DISTRICT COURT CASE

Plaintiff does not believe this case can properly move forward without all of the

participants before one Court. Therefore, a motion to transfer the related District Court Case to

Probate Court #4 was filed.
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The allegations in the different Courts raise differing legal theories of remedy based upon

the interests involved, but there can only be one set of facts upon which all the conclusions of

N
law are to be decided. Those facts are invariably one and the same in both proceedings. In § AN
Plaintiff Curtis’ view it is a simple problem to frame whether we call it a transfer, a \é\

Y

N

consolidation, or a snatching, the resulting conclusions are inescapable.
The Considerations

A previous transfer motion was filed by Carl Brunsting, February 9, 2015, in estate case
412249 (PBT-2016-44972). The motion was discussed at a hearing in July 2015, but no hearing
on the motion was ever set. Opposition to the transfer motion was filed July 17,2015 by V & F
(PBT-2015-234080) in which they:

“adamantly oppose transfer and believes the 164th Judicial District Court of

Harris'County, Texas, the Honorable Smoots-Hogan presiding should decide the ‘
dispute between Brunstingand V & F.”
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Transfer to the 164th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas, the Honorable
Smoots-Hogan presiding, would be perfectly acceptable to Plaintiff, but because the Harris
County Probate Court is a statutory Probate Court a transfer of the probate proceedings to the
District Court is not authorized under Estates Code Chapter 32.

The First Objection:

The primary ground for V & F’s objection is the general common law rule in Texas that
the court in which suit is first filed acquires dominate jurisdiction to the exclusion of other
coordinate courts. While that rule is plainly applicable to general litigation, Section 5B of the
Texas Probate Code confers upon statutory probate courts the unrivaled power to “snatch” a case

from any other court (District Court; Constitutional County Court; Statutory County Court at
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Law) in Texas and bring it to the probate court, if there is an estate pending in the “destination”

court and if the “snatched” matter is related to a probate proceeding pending in the “destination”

court. The “snatch” can also be made if the cause of action in the other court involves a personal :
N
representative who is involved in the probate action as well. Gonzalez v. Reliant Energy Inc., EN

159 8.W.3d 615 (2005)
The statutory probate court can make the transfer either sua sponte or on the motion of a
party. In other words, it is not required to get the consent of the other court or to even give
advance notification to the other court or to the parties in the snatched proceeding or even set a
hearing on the question. The purpose of section §5B is to allow a statutory probate court to
consolidate all causes of action which are incident to an estate so that the estate can be efficiently

administered. Henry v. LaGrone, 842 8.W.2d 324, 327 (Tex. App. — Amarillo 1992, no writ). .
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The Second Objection:

“the Legal Malpractice Lawsuit and the Probate Proceeding are not related and
do not involve common questions of fact.”

bt The District Court Defendant’s objection goes on to assert that:

"Consolidating the two pending lawsuits will not: (1) eliminate duplicative and ;
repetitive discovery; (2) minimize conflicting demands on witnesses; (3) prevent :
oy inconsistent decisions on common issues, (4) reduce unnecessary travel; or (5)
create judicial efficiency.”

And;

“Transferring the Legal Malpractice Lawsuit will not promote efficient
administration of the estate or judicial economy. Undoubtedly, consolidating the
two lawsuits will push back the current trial setting -again needlessly delaying
this litigation. Transferring the Legal Malpractice Lawsuit will not convenience
the parties and witnesses or promote a just and efficient conduct of the case.”
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The Consideration of Relatedness N'S
NG
N
The legal theories are irrelevant, as the standard for determining relatedness for
consolidation purposes is measured by the facts and whether the actions are so related that the RN

evidence presented will be material, relevant, and admissible in each case.
Once we have established that the céses are related the questions become whether or not
consolidation would 1) promote judicial economy and the efficient administration of Justice, 2) 1
reduce the burden of duplicate hearings on the witnesses and the Court, 3) Reduce the risk of
conflicting findings of fact or conclusions of law 4) or, in the negative, whether consolidation
would be productive of prejudice to the Defendants or confusion for the jury. i
Under examination it becomes inarguable that the summary judgment motions and :

petitions for declaratory judgment in the two pending suits turn on but one set of facts, and that
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i the cases are so factually related that the evidence presented will be material, relevant, and
admissible in each case.

. There is a pending probate and the cause of action in the District Court involves a
personal representative who is also involved in the probate action.

o The State District Court Action

u Suit was filed by Carl Brunsting as Executor on behalf of the estate in the Harris County
District Court' on January 29, 2013, alleging that the Defendants in that case:

e (at Item 9):
“assisted the Current Trustees in implementing a scheme to change the terms of
the Family Trust, to ultimately remove Nelva from her position as trustee of the
Family Trust, and to improperly remove assets from Elmer and Nelva's estates
and from the Family Trust. Because of the actions of the Defendants, the Current
Trustees weve able to alter Elmer and Nelva's wishes, resulting in the improper
transfer of assets to Anita, Amy, and Carole, all to Plaintiffs detriment.”
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(at item 10):

ykn gy sy

“Despite the Law Firm's representations to Elmer and Nelva that the Family
Trust would preserve their plans for their estate, Defendants took direction from
the Current Trustees, while representing Nelva, with the result being just the
opposite. It is believed that Defendants not only failed to inform Nelva that they
had established a relationship with the Current Trustees which put them in a
conflict of interest with regard to their representation of Nelva's interests but that
Defendants actually ignored that conflict of interest and their obligations to Nelva
and assisted the Curvent Trustees in changing the terms of the Family Trust in
ways which it is believed that Nelva did not have capacity to change and/or did
not understand or want. Defendants also took steps to undermine and even
remove Nelva's control of her own assets, of the assets of Elmer's estate, and of
the Family Trust assets, thereby placing those assets at visk of loss to Anita, Amy,
and Carole and facilitating the loss which actually occurred.”

V/

! Harris County District Court case #20130544 document number 54564203 See Exhibit 1
4
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(at item 11):

“Moveover, it is believed that Defendants assisted the Curvent Trustees in various

ways intended to prevent Nelva from even understanding that documents were

being prepared by Defendants at the Current Trustee's request, why those

documents were being prepared, and what the impact af the documents would be.

It Iy belleved that in assisting the Curvent Trustees in obtaining their improper

objectives, Defendants, among other things”

There is a laundry list of improper acts that follow item 11,

Defendants, while owing fiduciary duties to Nelva Brunsting, breached the fiduciary duty
of loyalty owed to Nelva Brunsting and entered into a conflicting privity relationship with Anita
Brunsting that at some point also included Amy and Carole.

While actively engaged in cultivating conflicting interests, the District Court Defendants
improperly drafted illegitimate instruments specifically undermining the trust and estate plan
products and services sold to Elmer and Nelva Brunsting,.

The Defendants in this Court used those improper instruments to make improper
distributions from illicit invasions of trust principal, in direct violation of express trust provisions
designed to preserve and protect trust principal.

Those improperly drafted instruments are the object, and the illicit actions facilitated by
the instruments are the subject of motions for summary and declaratory judgment pending in
Probate Court No. 4.

The Federal Suit

The first suit was a petition filed in the federal court February 27, 2012, under diversity

jurisdiction, by Plaintiff Curtis. That federal petition alleges Defendants Amy and Anita

Brunsting remained silent when they had a duty to speak and that they had exercised all of the

powers of the office of trustee but refused or otherwise failed to perform any of the duties,
5
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The federal suit sought to compel answer, dlsclosures and statutory aceounting and these are all
rights of the cestui que. Among the maxims of equity applicable here we find that

“Equity regards the beneficiary as the true owner”

“Equity aids the vigilant, not thoge who slumber on thelr rights”

“Equity will not suffer a wrong to be without a remedy”

“Equity will take jurisdiction to avoid a multiplicity of suits”
The Probate Coyrt Suits

Suits were flled against Anita, Amy and Carole Brunsting in Harris County Probate Court
#4 on April 9, 2013. Also on that date the federal Court issued an injunction against Anita and
Amy to prevent further wasting of the estate.”

The federal suit came to this Court on remand from the federal Court pursuantto a
stipulation between the parties, The order was signed June 3, 2014 (PBT-2014-184792),
The Summary Judgment Motions

1. Probate Court Defendants Anita and Amy Brunsting

Anita and Amy Brunsting's Joint No-Evidence Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
(PBT-2015-208305) was filed June 26, 2015, seeking to make good on their disinheritance
threats claimiﬁg there is no evidence that the alleged 8/25/2010 QBD is invalid,

2. Probate Court Plaintiff Carl Brunsting

Plaintiff Carl Brunsting filed a motion for partial summary judgment on July 9, 2013,

(PBT-2015-225037) seeking declaratory judgment that the 8/25/2010 QBD is invalid and

challenging illggitimate financial transactions.

* Filed in probate Court 412249-402 2/19/2015 Document FBT-2015-47630

6
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3. Probate Court Plaintiff Candace Curtis
Plaintiff Candace Curtis filed an answer to Anita and Amy Brunsting's Joint No-Evidence
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (PBT-2015-227757) on July 13, 2015, showing
anomalies in the record and with counter motion demanding Defendants produce the best
evidence of the alleged 8/25/2010 instrument and explain away the existence of the other
versions,
4. Probate Court Plaintiff Candace Curtis
Plaintiff Candace Curtis’ Verified Motion for Partial Summary Judgment with
Concurrent Petitions for Declaratory Judgment (PBT-2016-26242) filed January 25, 2016, raises

challenges to instruments drafted by Candace Freed after the incapacity and death of Elmer
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Brunsting, used by Anita Brunsting to illegally invade trust principal.

The petitions for declaratory judgment also raise challenge to the appointment of X
AN
. NN
successor trustee instruments drafied by Candace Freed that facilitated Anita’s claim to power. v
5. District Court Defendants Vacek & Freed é

During the vacancy of the office of executor the District Court Defendants filed a
Motion for Traditional and No-Evidence Summary Judgment, (District Case 201305455
document 65561098 filed July 20, 2015) asserting the Plaintiff’s breach of fiduciary claim to be
an improperly fractured malpractice claim and that there is no evidence supporting the estates’
claims.

Conclusion

References to “trustees”, “current trustees” and “Carole” in the District Court Complaint

are references to the Defendants in Probate Court #4. There are no “trustees”, “current trustees”

or “Carole” in the District Court case.




All references to “the trust”, the “family trust” and trust instruments in the District Court
Complaint are references to property in the custody of Probate Court #4, not the 164th Judicial
District Court of Harris County.

The cause of action in the Disfrict Court involves a personal representative who is also
invo.li/ed in the probate action.

" In each case the actions are so related that the evidence presented will be material,
relevant, admissible and applicable to all of the pending suits.

Consolidation would promote judicial economy and the efficient administration of
justice, reduce the burden of duplicate hearings on the witnesses and the Court, eliminate the risk
of conflicting findings of fact and conflicting conclusions of law.

The criterion for snatching the District Court case is met by the facts of all of the actions,
and the benefits of consolidation far outweigh any potential for prejudice to the Defendants or

confusion for the jury.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Candace L. Curtis

CANDACE L. CURTIS

218 Landana Street
American Canyon, CA 94503
(925) 759-9020
occurtis@sbeglobal.net
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i CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.

‘:‘ I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument has been sent on
. this 2nd day of March, 2016 to the following via email:

Attorneys for Anita Kay Brunsting

: ‘ Bradley E. Featherston

The Mendel Law Firm, L.P,

il 1155 Dairy Ashford, Suite 104
o ‘ Houston, Texas 77079

b brad@meddellawfirm.com

o Attorneys for Amy Ruth Brunsting:

b Neal E. Spielman

Griffin & Matthews

1155 Dairy Ashford, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77079

nspielman@grifmatlaw.com

Attorneys for Carl Henry Brunsting;
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Bobbie G. Bayless
Bayless & Stokes
2931 Ferndale
Houston, Texas 77098 i

bayless@baylessstokes.com !

Attorneys for Carole Ann Brunsting

Darlene Payne Smith
Crain, Caton & James

Five Houston Center

1401 McKinney, 17 Floor
Houston, Texas 77010

dsmith@craincaton.com i

{8/ Candace L., Curtis
CANDACE L. CURTIS
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TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: §

-
Q

(]

(]

y | o
i NO. 2013-05455 o
& o
5 CARL HENRY BRUNSTING, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF N

A, INDEPENDENT EXECUTOR OF THE  §
ESTATES OF ELMER H. BRUNSTING  §

o AND NELVA E. BRUNSTING § 5
£ § Q
vs. § HARRIS COUNTY, GEXAS >
. § % a
m CANDACE L. KUNZ-FREED AND § \@ o
o VACEK & FREED, PLLC f/k/a § @ <
i THE VACEK LAW FIRM, PLLC § 164" JUDI@% DISTRICT o
iy N 2
& & o
P PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED P ON =
: ‘ ®
0@/ : \H

N

o

N

(9, ]

& f
COMES NOW Plaintiff, Carl Henry Brunﬁ Independent Executor of the estates i

of Elmer H. Brunsting and Nelva E, Brunsm&d files this First Amended Petition against

A

Defendants, Candace L. Kunz-Freed, Ind@ually (“Freed”) and Vacek & Freed, PLLC f/k/a

T e 74

J/

The Vacek Law Firm, PLLC (the “L, %’ rm”) (collectively, the “Defendants”), and in support
thereof would show the Court the | ing;

@1 I

\gg DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN
1. Plaiégt(@ntends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of the Texas Rules of Civil

oy
&

4"

Sl

Procedure.
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‘‘‘‘‘

IL PARTIES

2, Plaintiffis the duly appointed personal representative of the estates of both his father,
Elmer H, Brunsting (“Elmer”),' and his mother, Nelva E. Brunsting (“Nelva").?

3, Defondant Freed is an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Texas who can
be served at her principal place of business, 11777 Katy Freeway, Suite 300, Ho@i Texas 77079,

4. Defendant Law Firm is 8 professional limited liability con@y formed under the
laws of the State of Texas for the practice of law which can be sewe@@ugh its registered agent,
Albert E. Vacek, Jr., at 11777 Katy Freeway, Suite 300, Houst@m 77079. Defendant Law
Firm is belioved to be the successor to the Law Offices of Ai@ E. Vacek, Jr,, P.C.

5. Other parties and entities involved in tbd‘@s relevant to this petition but who are

not named as defendants herein incl@;xe following:

@g Trust was created in 1996 by Elmer and Nelva
Law Firm. The trust instrument was prepared by

'sting Family Living Trust, any amendments thereto,
purauant to its terms are collectively referred to herem

a. The Brunsting Famxly

the Law Firm, Tha
and the trusts cre

at a time wheh it is believed Nelva was either misled about what she was
mgnmg,@ ly influenced to sign it, or did not have the capaeity to sign it.

@f(ay Brunsting f/k/a/ Anita Kay Riley (*Anita™) is Plaintiff’s sister.
boeame trustee of the Family Trust through documents prepared by
éfendants at a time when it is believed Nelva was either misled about what
& he was signing, unduly influenced to sign it, or did not have the capacity to
Q" signit. During that same period, Anita was named to act on Nelva's behalf
@ in a power of attorey prepared by Defendants.

c. Amy Ruth Brunsting ’k/a/ Amy Ruth Tschithart (“Amy") is Plaintiff*s sister.
Amy became trustee of the Family Trust through documents prepured by

'Elmer died on April 1, 2009. Plaintiff qualified as Independent Executor of his estate on August
28, 2012.

*Nelva died on November 11, 2011. Plaintiff qualified as Independent Executor of her estate on
Auguat 28, 2012,

-2
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Defendants at a time when it is believed Nelva was either misled about what
she was signing, unduly influenced to sign it, or did not have the capacity to
sign it (Anita and Amy in their capacity as trustees of the Family Trust are
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Current Trustees™).

d. Carole Ann Brunsting (“Carole™) is Plaintiff’s sister, the party named in
Nelva’s health care power of attorney prepared by Defendants, and the party
made a joint signatory on a bank account which received significant transfers
from the Family Trust after Anita became trustee of th® Family Trust,
According to Carole, that arrangement was Freed’s i

e. Candace Louise Curtis (“Candy™) is Plaintiff’s i Candy and Carl were
the only beneficiaries of the Family Trust wh ts were diminished by
the changes implemented by the Defendangs@}\- time when it is believed
Nelva was either misled about what she @\fgming, unduly influenced to
sign it, or did not have the capacity to s .

IIL JURISDICTION ANIG)@@wUE

6. This Court has jurisdiction and venue o3 this case because all of the Defendants
0\9
maintain their principal places of business in County, Texas, and the acts and omissions
v

giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in@garris County, Texas. The damages being sought by
Plaintiff exceed the minimum jurisdictié@ limits of the court.
\ 4

7. Venue is proper in tlfis§-burt pursuant to Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §15.002(a)(1),

and (3) because all of the Defea@s have their principal office in Harris County, Texas; Elmer and
@)
Nelvaresided in Harris @, Texas; and all, or substantially all, of the acts and omissions giving
S0

rise to Plaintiff’s %&cuned in Harris County, Texas.

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

QCQ)

8. Q’his is a case involving Defendants® negligence, breach of fiduciary duty and other
acts or omissions in their representation of Elmer and Nelva, both individually and in their capacities
as trustees of the Family Trust. Defendants’ actions constitute negligent misrepresentation,
negligence per se, deceptive trade practices, conversion, fraud, commercial bribery, breaches of their

fiduciary duties, as well as aiding and abetting, assisting and encouraging repeated breaches of

3-
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fiduciary duty. Alternatively, a conspiracy existed between Defendants, and the Current Trustees for
that unlawful purpose.

9. The Defendants assisted the Current Trustees in implementing a scheme to change
the terms of the Family Trust, to ultimately remove Nelva from her position as trustee of the Family
Trust, and to improperly remove assets from Elmer and Nelva's estates and fror/g% Family Trust.
Because of the actions of the Defendants, the Current Tfustees were able to @ Elmer and Nelva’s

©

wishes, resulting in the improper transfer of assets to Anita, Amy, % arole, all to Plaintiff’s
detriment. @

10.  Despite the Law Firm’s representations to E‘k@? and Nelva that the Family Trust
would preserve their plans for their estate, Defendant@ direction from the Current Trustees,
while representing Nelva, with the result being Just@opposm. It is believed that Defendants not
only failed to inform Nelva that they had esta%}&@? arelationship with the Current Trustees which

)
put them in a conflict of interest with re@@to their representation of Nelva’s interests but that

i\
Defendants actually ignored that con@ggf interest and their obligations to Nelva and assisted the

Current Trustees in changing thg%é@r?s of the Family Trust in ways which it is believed that Nelva
did not have capacity to Cl@@@)nd/or did not understand or want, Defendants also took steps to
undermine and even tg\ ilelva’s control of her own assets, of the assets of Elmer’s estate, and
of the Family Tm@gs, thereby placing those assets at risk of loss to Anita, Amy, and Carole and
facilitating th Q}Which actually occurred.

11. Moreover, it is believed that Defendants assisted the Current Trustees in various

ways intended to prevent Nelva from even understanding that documents were being prepared by

Defendants at the Current Trustee’s request, why those documents were being prepared, and what

i
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o the impact of the documents would be. It is believed that in assisting the Current Trustees in
" obtaining their improper objectives, Defendants, among other things:

‘o a. failed to address Nelva’s lack of capacity to make changes to the Family
*=’ Trust and her power of attorney,

o Current Trustees,

) NG

c. planned for and prepared documents without explai@ the impact of those
| documents to Nelva and without obtaining reas@ble input directly from
1 Nelva, Q\v
i s
1

i

. b. failed to address the undue influence being exercised og;Nelva by the

o &5

d. instead discussed changes to the terms of% \'Ij"{amily Trust, and ultimately
changes to Nelva’s control over the Farmig rust with the Current Trustees,
with some, but not all, of Nelva's chli@n, and to the exclusion of Nelva,

Szoz ‘Tt 19qoQ ‘Aepsaupap\ 8z jo St abeyd

e. facilitated signatures by Nelva @umst&mces which allowed there to be
confusion about what was being, sighed and which failed to insure that Nelva
signed documents with consgaiiy with proper capacity, and with knowledge
and understanding of wh was signing,

f, failed to properly ad Elmer and Nelva on the terms of the Family Trust
and the proper ration of the Family Trust,

X
£
N
N

g failed to 1nsu/r@ documents being prepared and arrangements being made
in cooperatm@ ith the Current Trustees were not being used to improperly
remove as&ts 1o the improper benefit of Anita, Amy, and Carole, ;

h. fallﬁj@%ﬁ)tect Nelva’srights, both individually and as trustee of the Family ;

B
i. ¢ &ferred the rights of the Current Trustees to those of Nelva and it is
q% elieved even suggested methods of undermining Nelva’s rights and wishes
({@@ to the Current Trustees so as to accomplish the objectives of the Current :

Q Trustees,

j- failed to refuse the representation of the Current Trustees so as to prevent a
conflict of interest and failed to advise Nelva that Defendants’ role in
advising the Current Trustees was in direct conflict with Defendants’ role as
Nelva’s counsel,

k. failed to take steps to inform Nelva of the objectives of the Current Trustees
or to otherwise prevent those objectives,

N
o
c
=
~+
<
o
(0]
=
~
I
[+))
=
=,
wn
N
o
c
3
~+
N
-
]
X
[+)]
w0




8 failed to take steps to prevent the Current Trustees and Carole from
converting assets belonging to Nelva, Elmer’s estate, or the Family Trust, and
even facilitated the conversion of assets, and

m. failed to require the Current Trustees to administer the Family Trust properly,
in keeping with the terms of the Family Trust, and in the best interests of the
beneficiaties, including Nelva.

12. Defendants’ knowledge of the Nelva’s lack of consent to Fh@?tions taken by
Defendants is evident from, among other things, the apparent existence of@uments which were
not signed in Freed's presence but were made to appear as if they Q@e Nelva’s refusal to sign
documents prepared at the request of the Current Trustees, a@%eﬁmdants involvement in
arranging and participating in discussions behind Nelva’s bae@

13, With Defendants’ assistance, Nelva’s p ﬂ-}of attorney was changed, the terms of
the Family Trust were changed, Nelva was ultimat@@emoved as trustee of the Family Trust, and
the Current Trustees and Carole improperly ob@ﬁed control of assets belonging to Nelva, Elmer’s
estate, and the Family Trust of which NCIV@\@S still a beneficiary. Thereafter, the Current Trustees
and Carole were in a position to take q@e)assets for their own benefit, and they did so, either in the
form of alleged but improper ex&cnses, improper trustee fees, other improper payments for their
benefit, and unexplained a@&oper transfers. Once Nelva was removed as trustee of the Family
Trust, the Defendants g@med to claim to be representing the Current Trustees but failed to insure
that the Family T s s properly administered and that the assets of the Family Trust were propetly
preserved fo@@gneﬁt of the beneficiaries, including Nelva.

V. ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP

14.  Atall times material hereto, Freed was a partner, sharcholder, representative, agent
and/or associate attorney engaged in the practice of law at the Law Firm. All of the specific acts

complained of herein are attributable to Freed’s conduct while associated with the Law Firm as a

e
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partner, agent, servant, representative and/or employee, Freed's liability and responsibility is
vicarious and joint and several. Plaintiff further pleads the legal theory of respondeat superior as

between Freed and the Law Firm.

15, Also, at all times material hereto, the Law Firm, whether acting directly, or indirectly
or vicariously through its partners, agents, servants, representatives and/or emplﬁ, acted as legal
counsel for Elmer and Nelva, both individually and as trustees of the F am@mst. Therefore, as
the Law Firm’s clients, Elmer and Nelva were entitled to absolute ﬁdelii; gm all of the Defendants

o &5
because of the fiduciary duty owed to them by Defendants. Plaim@iﬁ the personal represcntative

of Elmer and Nelva’s estates, is the successor to Elmew@ Nelva’s rights for purposes of

Szoz ‘T 19qopQ ‘Aepsaupap 8z jo Lt abeyd

establishing privity with Defendants. @C@,

VI, CAUS&M)__@CTION
A

A enc I

16.  Defendants’ actions as de@‘g@éd herein constitute negligence. Of course, nothing

b
N

Elmer or Nelva did, or failed to do, q@d or in any way contributed to cause the occurrences that
(O

<
resulted in the losses and damags complained about herein, To the extent Defendants did not
\

properly, adequately, and/ )@\?ély understand the terms of the Family Trust or other documents }
o e H
Defendants themselves @ared or to the extent Defendants failed to apply the applicable Texas law

O
as it related to thei@iresentation of and responsibilities to Elmer and Nelva, Defendants’ acts or
omissions se herein constitute violations of the applicable standard of care for reasonably

prudent and competent attorneys practicing law in Texas.

17. But for Defendants’ actions as set forth herein, the damages complained of herein !

would not have been suffered. Thus, Defendants’ conduct was a proximate and/or producing cause
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of losses and damages suffered by Plaintiff. Those damages exceed the jurisdictional limits of this

court,

18,  Additienally, without waiving any of the foregoing, Defondants’ q{ép gre & violation
of Penal Code Section 32,42, Specifically, that statuts, in partinent part, st@g

(b) A person who is a fiduejary commits an offense if, witheut the consent of his
beneficiary, intentionally or knewingly selicits, acogplisdr agroes to aceapt any
benaflt from another person on agreement or undg iiiding that the beneflt will
influence the conduct of the fiduciary in relation@% affhirs of his beneficiary.

{c) A psrsoncommits an offense if he offers, con \r agrees to confer any benefit, the
ugeeptance of which is an offonse under 8 tion (b).

19, Defendants’ actions fall squarelywitl:i%@tatumrydqﬂniﬁon of commercial bribery
set forth above, Defendants, while aware of thej ciary duties to Nelva and with knowledge of
applicable Texas law, violated subsection (b)<§ove by accepting and/or agreeing to acoept payments
from the Current Trustees for changes m@vhich directly impacted Nelva's rights, and by agreeing
to continue to represent the Currq\v/‘ rustees after facilitating Nelva's removal as trustee of the

Family Trust. This violation@his section of the Penal Code forms an additional basis for

Plaintiffs agsertion that @acts constitute negligence per se.

O

20, & Current Trustees also violated Section 32.45 of the Toxas Penal Code
(misapplication of Fiduciary Property). Pursuant to section 32.43, a violation oceurs when a trustee
intentionally, knowingly or recklessly misapplies property he holds as a fiduciary in a manner that

involves substantial risk of loss to the owner of the property or to a person for whose benefit the

B
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property is held. The Current Trustees’ actions involved substantial risk of loss for Nelva and the
Family Trust, and ultimately that risk became reality.

21.  Defendants’ actions violate Section 7,02(a)(2) & (3) of the Texas Penal Code in that
o they acted with the intent to assist the commission of the Current Trustees’ violation of Section

i
32.45 of the Texas Penal Code and aided or attempted to aid in the Current T @\- violation of !
that section. Additionally, the Defendants, having a legal duty to prevent @nent Trustees from
LA H
violating Section 32.45 of the Texas Penal Code, acted instead with t@;gjf\ent to assist the Current !
A

LA

e . . ’ J
i Trustees in violating Section 32.45 of the Texas Penal Code and@d to make a reasonable effort
WY

S
to prevent the commission of the offense. (0\@9

22, These statutes are designed to protect a @«@)f persons to which Nelva, the Family

Szoz ‘T 19qopQ ‘Aepsaupap 8z jo 6T abed

Trust, and its beneficiaries, including Nelva, belong @%&nst the type of injury suffered. The language

of the statutes set out a clear prohibition frgx\@ealing inappropriately with property held by a

fiduciary or assisting another in doing so. é@\Defendants did just that in assisting or allowing the

Current Trustees to improperly obta'q%g%trol of and misuse assets owned by Nelva or the Family ; XN

fo
Trust. As aresult, the statues are &?‘t e type that impose tort liability because they codify the duties
S

owed by parties such as D@@a ts when dealing with fiduciaries and fiduciaries’ obligations.

=
23, The Dgfgﬁ}ants’ violation of these statues was without legal excuse as all attorneys
C}/
are charged with k'ledge of the law. The Defendants’ breach of the duty imposed by these
Q

statutes proxi y caused injury to Plaintiff because it resulted in the depletion of Nelva’s assets }
2 P

or of the Family Trusts’ assets. This conduct also amounts to negligence per se.
D. Negligent Misrepresentation
24.  Inthe alternative and without waiving any of the foregoing, Defendants are liable for

damages based on negligent misrepresentation. Defendants made representations to Elmer and

sex?a] ‘Ajuno) suieH 349D AJuno)
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Nelva, Those representations supplied false information for Elmer and Nelva’s guidance.
Defendants did not exercise reasonable care or competence in making the representations or in
obtaining or communicating information described herein. Elmer and Nelva had no choice but to

rely on the representations to their detriment, and Elmer and Nelva were in the identifiable class of

G
@

25.  Specifically, Defendants represented, among other things, that@;&er and Nelva'splan

people who would be expected to rely on such representations.

for their estate would be protected, and Defendants negligently fallek sclose to Nelva that the
Current Trustees were changing that plan in ways Nelva did ne@ciw, understand, or approve.

Defendants also failed to disclose to Nelva that Defendants“@e representing the interests of the
Current Trustees, rather than Nelva’s interests. Th@ﬁ@umstances described herein indicate
Defendants knew their representations were false a@m there were failures to properly disclose
relevant information to Nelva, Representation@ Imer and Nelva to the contrary and the lack of
disclosure to Nelva amount to misrepr@Qations of facts and law material to Defendants’
representation of Elmer and Nelva. &\@

26.  But for Defendags actions, the damages sought herein would not have been

sustained. Those damages@“excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court.

. @ E. Breach of Fiduciary Duty
NS
27. De nts, acting for the benefit of Elmer and Nelva, owed them duties to act with
@)
loyalty and u good faith, to act with perfect candor, to act with integrity of the strictest kind,
to be fair and honest in dealing with them, to provide full disclosure to them of all circumstances
concerning their representation of Elmer and Nelva’s interests, and to act without concealment or

deception—no matter how slight, Defendants breached these duties owed to Elmer and Nelva through,

among other things, the actions described herein. Instead of protecting or benefitting their original

-10-
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clients, Defendants took on the representation of the Current Trustees and made it possible for the
Current Trustees to enrich themselves and Carole at Nelva’s expense. In doing so, Defendants
benefitred by being compensated for their actions and by taking up the representation of the Current
Trustees which apparently continues to this day. Thus, both Defendants’ interests and the interests
of Defendants’ new clients, the Current Trustees, were placed above Nelva’s ir@%&ts, resulting in

, , N
a breach of Defendants’ fiduciary duties. ‘Z&Q

F. Aiding & Abetting Current Trustees’ Breaches ofcgc 9éﬁcﬁciaﬂ Duty
@ C&N

2
28.  Alternatively, and without waiving any of the fom@, Defendants are liable under

all three doctrines of aiding and abetting a breach of ﬁdu@ duty and the Current Trustees’
violation of certain Penal Code statutes described he@g{z@’y: (1) assisting and encouraging; (2)
assisting and participating; and (3) concert of actio@)e Current Trustees and Anita acting under
Nelva’s power of attorney were the primary %c&@ who committed torts and crimes which amount
to breaches of fiduciary duties as descrj?e@nerein. Defendants had knowledge of the Current

N
Trustees’ tortious/criminal conduct a@gd the intent to assist them in committing those acts,

29.  The Current Trqsg;ﬁ”/acts and omissions constitute breaches of fiduciary duty. A
fiduciary relationship ex@@%etween the Current Trustees and the Family Trust and its
beneficiaries, includi@lva. An additional fiduciary relationship was also created because of
Anita’s appointme@gﬁ’the power of attorney also prepared by Defendants for execution by Nelva,
The Cunent@@;s, and Anita acting under Nelva’s power of attorney, breached their fiduciary
duties thxough;/ among other things, acts of self-dealing; concealing material facts about their

disbursement of assets belonging to Nelva, Elmer’s estate, and/or the Family Trust; and making

unauthorized disbursements of such assets to or for the benefit of themselves and their children, to

-11-
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Carole, and to Defendants, all to Plaintiff's financial detriment. Defendants assisted and/or
participated in those breaches of fiduciary duty.
a. Assisting & Encouraging
30.  Defendants gave the primary actors assistance and encouragement in committing the
o
torts by, among other things, drafting the instruments which gave the Current@%ztees and Anita
N
control of the assets, drafting instruments which were used to impropcrlgit)}ansfer those assets,
Q,
assisting in obtaining Nelva’s signature on documents and/or notq;g%g such documents, and
advising the Current Trustees about such actions. This assi@ and encouragement was a
@b

substantial factor in causing the breach of fiduciary duty becv@ efendants’ voluntary assistance

S

provided the very apparatus that allowed the Current T@g@ and Anita to take unfair advantage of

Szoz 't 19qopQ ‘Aepsaupap 8z jo zz abed

Nelva, Elmer’s Estate, the Family Trust, and its bc@iaﬁes, including Nelva.

b. Assistin articipatin NS
/’_\) % AN
31.  Defendants’ actions allegﬁ@)@rein also constitute aiding and abetting the Current ;\ i
D J ‘§\\\\
Trustees’ and Anita’s breaches of fi Cr/y duties by assisting and participating in those breach of EN

O ‘
trust and fiduciary duties. Defenc\l&qubstantially assisted the Current Trustees and Anita in their
actions to take control fron@b and to then improperly disburse the assets over which the Current
Trustees and Anita hg%@sumed control from Nelva. Defendants’ assistance and participation,

&
separate from theg@fem Trustees’ acts, breached Defendants’ duties to Nelva, Defendants, by
Q
virtue of th@poﬂe«i representation of the Current Trustees and the other actions described
herein, violated their duties as Nelva’s legal counsel.
¢. Concert of Action

32, Defendants are also liable for aiding and abetting the Current Trustees’ and Anita’s

tortious conduct by their concert of action. Defendants’ actions in helping the Current Trustees and
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Anita obtain control was not only likely to cause damage, it did cause damage by reaulting in
changes to the terms of the Family Trust and Nelva’s power of attorney without Nelva’s effective
consent and, thereafter, resulting in improper disbursements to or for the benefit of Amy, Anita, and
Carole. Defendants’ actions in assuming the Cusrent Trustees’ representation when it was in conflict
with Nelva's representation was intentional and/or grossly negligent. Defendagwgfwn acts, along

A
with the Current Trustees’ and Anita’s acts, eaused the damages sustained tfgzylaintiff which are in
&
%
Glud O

33,  Inthe alternative and without waiving any of V@Srcgoing, Plaintiff will show that

exceas of the jurisdictional limits of this court,

Defendants’ acts and omissions constituted fra@@f that Defendants made material
misrepresentations or omissions which included, am@others, that Elmer and Nelva’s plan for their

AR
e

estate would be protected, as well as Deferé&\ failure to disclose to Nelva that the Current
Trustees were changing that plan in ways &g@ﬁ did not know, understand, or approve. Defendants
also failed to disclose to Nelva thagﬁzggfténdants were representing the interests of the Current
Trustees, rather than Nelva’s m‘t:&ée:;; The circumstances described herein indicate Defendants
knew that the representatiijs;@ge false and that there were failures to properly disclose relevant
information to Nelva. c@wsentations to Elmer and Nelva to the contrary and the lack of disclosure
to Nelva amount @nsrepresemation of facts and law material to Defendants’ representation of
Elmer and N@Defendants either made those misrepresentations or omissions with knowledge
of their falsitylor made them recklessly without any knowledge of the truth and as a positive

assertion. The misrepresentations and omissions were made with the intention that they should be

acted on by Elmer and Nelva, and, indeed, Elmer and Nelva were compelled to rely on the
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misrepressntations or omissions, As a result, Blmer and Nelva suffored demages in oxcess of the
Jurigdictional limits of this court.
34.  Allofthe foregoing acts or failures to disclose were a proximate canse of Plaintiff's
damages which are in oxcess of the jurisdictional limits of this court,
H. Conversion R
S

33, Dofendants’ actions constitute conversion of assets to which ‘E@a&r's estate and Nelva

had a superior legal right. Those actions are the proximate cause of > ‘zjtmages specified herein

%g@
which are in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court, <‘>
o
, 55
LConspiragy <&

36,  Defendants’ actions further constitute cgfﬁ?aey to commit fraud and/or breach of
fiduciary duty. Defendants and the Current T‘rusteg@?@re a combination of two or more parsons.
The object of the combination was to accom l@an unlawful purpose. Specifically, the ohject of
the combination was to commit the brc:ac% Qf fiduciary duty described herein.

37, The Current Trustees a, and the Defendants had a meeting of the minds and had
knowledge of the object and puxﬂ-gg‘ of the conspiracy. The Current Trustees and Anita committed
unlawful, overt acts to f%@% conspiracy by breaching their fiduciary obligations to Nelva, the
Family Trust, and the&@ﬁciaries of the Family Trust, including Nelva. Defendants committed
overt acts to furthg@(’e conspiracy by taking the improper actions they took to place the Current
Trustees and %ﬁ;@gn a position of control and then to assist in the improper transfer of assets to or

for the benefit of Amy, Anita, and Carole. As a proximate result of the wrongful acts underlying the

conspiracy, Plaintiff suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court,

~14-
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J. Deceptive Trade Practices

38,  Defendants are liable under the Texas Deceptive Trade and Practices Act (herzinafter i

“DTPA”) because (i) Elmer and Nelva were consumers, (if) Defendants violated specific provisions
of the DTPA, and (iii) the violations were a producing cause of Plaintiff’s damages,

39.  Anexpress misrepresentation constitutes an unconscionable actig@&ourse of action

that cannot be characterized as advice, judgment, or opinion, and thus viol@section 17.49(c)(3)

of the DTPA. Defendants violated the DTPA by the actions dcscfg%%@herein while accepting

o 5

&
representation of and payment from Elmer and Nelva and thereaﬁe{?ﬁitating the Current Trustees’

N

improper actions, °\@

Szoz 't 19qopQ ‘Aepsaupap\ 8z jo Sz abeyd

40.  Defendants’ knowledge of the languag@qﬁ\e Family Trusts, Elmer and Nelva’s

wishes, and Nelva’s lack of understanding or consev@he changes sought by the Current Trustees,

shows that Defendants’ conduct, described h&@d) \;vas committed knowingly and intentionally as 5 é\\
those terms are defined by Tex. Bus. & @g@é{ CoDE ANN, Section 17.46 et seq. Accordingly, i \1\
Defendants are liable to Plaintiff for Qi&)glponal damages as provided by the DTPA, including treble é\
damages and reasonable attomey’%\\fé‘és necessary to bring this cause of action, all of which are being

sought herein. Q@’Q

Vil TOLLING@AUDULENT CONCEALMENT, AND DISCOVERY RULE
41, Plajﬁ@g would show that suit has been brought within the applicable statutory
limitations p\' @ Such cause of action does not accrue until such time as there has been a legal
injury and Plai;ltiff has brought suit within the applicable limitations of the time that Plaintiff
suffered a legal injury, as that term is described in law,

42, Because Defendants fraudulently concealed information related to their involvement

as described herein and/or failed to disclose same to Elmer, Nelva, or Plaintiff, this action has been

-15-




brought within the applicable period of limitations based upon when the injured parties learned, or
in the exercisc of reasonable diligence, could have learned of the actions.

43, To the extent any party pleads the statute of limitations as a defense, Plaintiff hereby
asserts the discovery rule and would show that suit was filed within two years of Plaintiff’s

knowledge of such facts as would lead a reasonably prudent person to discmé?%\ﬁ]:e Defendants’
/Q\\J

wrongful acts. @
L
44.  Further, Elmer’s and Nelva’s deaths resulted in a tolli e statute of limitations,
Q, @\.:)/\
pursuant to Tex. Civ, Prac. & Rem. Code §16.062. {Q\

VIIL DAMAGES @&’
A. Actual Dam, &
45.  Regarding the causes of action and @ uct alleged above, Plaintiff has sustained
actual losses whic.h were proximately caused K@joint conduct of Defendants. Plaintiff’s damages
exceed the minimum jurisdictional limits céﬁ@s court. After completion of discovery, Plaintiff will

@)

amend the pleadings in order to indicg@aém specifically the type and amount of damages suffered.

O

x\’ B. Forfeiture of Fees
)

46. Defendants’@j@%es of fiduciary duty and violations of the Texas Penal Code legally
deprive them of any gi@to a fee. Nonetheless, Defendants received fees for their services.
N
Therefore, as addij@%% damages, Plaintiff is entitled to a return of all fees actually collected by

@\
Defendants @@r representation of Elmer, Nelva, or the Family Trust.

C. Treble Damagés

47.  As previously stated herein, Plaintiff seeks a money judgment as allowed by the

DTPA, including treble damages.

-16-~
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m" D. Punitive Damage

48.  Plaintiff seeks to recover punitive damages from Defendants, taking into
consideration the nature of the wrong, the character of the conduct involved, the degree of
o Defendants’ culpability, the situation and sensibilities of the parties concerned, the extent to which

. ol

such conduct offends a public sense of justice and propriety, and Defenfg@'t:s'* net worth,
¢ Additionally, Plaintiff will also show by clear and convincing evidence tha@fendants acted with
L

0\/

]
|
! malice because their acts and omissions were either with a spec1ﬁcﬁ{(§ht to substantially cause
i
i damage to Elmer and Nelva, or, when viewed objectively from @ndpmm of Defendants at the

time of the occurrences in question, involved an extreme deg‘r«@f risk, considering the probability

Szoz 't 19qopQ ‘Aepsaupap\ 8z jo Lz abeyd

and magnitude of harm to Elmer and Nelva. Defendant@@wtual, subjective awareness of the risk
involved, but nevertheless proceeded with conscio@ifference to the rights, safety, or welfare of
Elmer and Nelva. Thus, Plaintiff requests tgi@ﬁe fact finder determine an appropriate punitive NG

damages award.

g@ Attorney’s Fees : N
/\ :

{

49.  Because of Defen aiits” violation of the DTPA, the Trusts are entitled to reasonable
attorney’s fees necessary t@@%cute this action. A reasonable attorney’s fee recovery, including
appellate fees, should @ssessed against the Defendants, Plaintiff is also entitled to recover

attorney’s fees ag@%efmdants pursuant to Tex. Prop. Code Ann. §114.064.

©© IX. INTEREST AND CONDITIONS

50.  Plaintiff is entitled to prejudgment interest,

51.  Ali conditions precedent to Plaintiff’s right to recover have been performed or have

occurred. The 60 day pre-suit notice normally required by Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §17.505(a) is

-17-




not required because it is impracticable in light of the potential argument that certain limitations
periods are nearing expiration.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that Defendants be cited to
appear and answer herein and that, after a trial on the merits, the Court grant the relief sought herein
and award such other and further relief, both legal and equitable, to which Pla@%ﬂs entitled.

‘»\\
Respectfully submitte@

>
BAYLESS & s:\ggé&s

&3

2

By: /s/ Bol % Bayless
BObHIE G. Bayless

Bar No, 01940600
%931 Ferndale
@Z@Houston, Texas 77098
En Telephone: (713) 522-2224
&NF  Telecopier: (713) 522-2218
@’@ bayless@baylessstokes.com
2/

© Attorneys for Plaintiff
L
&
0@
C CATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifi %t a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing instrument
was forwarded to counsel of febord via Telecopier on the 30” day of January, 2013, as follows:
S
Cory Reed 0%
Thompson Coe C @ng& Irons, LLP
One Riverway, % 1600

Houston, Texé}(/ 56
Y

N

/s/ Bobbie G. Bayless
BOBBIE G. BAYLESS
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I, Teneshia Hudspeth, County Clerk of Harris County, Texas certify that these pages
are a true and correct copy of the original record filed and recorded in my office,
electronically or hard copy, as it appears on this date.

Witness my official hand and seal of office
This October 1, 2025

S Mk

Teneshia Hudspeth, County Clerk
Harris County, Texas

Confidential information may have been redacted from the document in compliance with the Public Information Act.
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